
A meeting of the Health And Social Care Integration Joint Board will be held on Monday, 
26th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council

AGENDA

Time No Lead Paper

14:00 1 ANNOUNCEMENTS AND 
APOLOGIES

14:01 2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

14:02 3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETING
27 March 2017

(Pages 1 - 
8)

14:05 4 MATTERS ARISING
Action Tracker

(Pages 9 - 
12)

14:10 5 CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT

14:15 6 STRATEGIC

6.1  Transformation & Efficiencies
Report by Chief Officer.

(Pages 13 - 
24)

6.2  Learning Disabilities Strategic 
Commissioning Plan
Report by Chief Officer.

(Pages 25 - 
112)

6.3  Integrated Care Fund Update
Report by Chief Officer.

(Pages 113 
- 130)

6.4  Primary Care Funding - 
Pharmacists in GP Practices
Report by Director of Pharmacy.

(Pages 131 
- 132)

6.5  Quarterly Performance Report
Report by Chief Officer.

(Pages 133 
- 168)

6.6  Health & Social Care Locality 
Plans

(Pages 169 
- 264)

Public Document Pack



Report by Chief Officer.

15:00 7 CLINICAL & CARE 
GOVERNANCE

7.1  Inspections Update

15:10 8 GOVERNANCE

8.1  Annual Report 2016/17
Report by Chief Officer.

(Pages 265 
- 280)

8.2  Annual Performance Report of IJB 
2016/17
Report by Chief Officer.

(Pages 281 
- 374)

15:30 9 FINANCE

9.1  Report on the refresh of partners 
financial regulations across the 
partnership resources

9.2  Financial Plan Update
Report by Interim Chief Financial 
Officer.

(Pages 375 
- 380)

15:50 10 FOR INFORMATION

10.1  Committee Minutes (Pages 381 
- 390)

15:55 11 ANY OTHER BUSINESS

11.1  Health & Social Care Integration 
Joint Board Development Session:  
25 September 2017

 Commissioning and 
Implementation Plan

 Pharmacy Development 
and Prescribing Pressures

16:00 12 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT 
MEETING
Monday 28 August 2017 at 
2.00pm in Committee Room 2, 
Scottish Borders Council.





This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 8 

 
 

  

Minutes of a meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held on Monday 
27 March 2017 at 2.00pm in the Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council. 
 
Present:   (v) Cllr J Mitchell  (v) Mrs P Alexander (Chair) 
    (v) Cllr G Garvie  (v) Mr J Raine 
    (v) Cllr S Aitchison  (v) Mr D Davidson 
    Mrs E Torrance  (v) Dr S Mather 
     Mr M Leys   (v) Mrs K Hamilton 
    Mr D Bell   Ms T Ball 
    Mrs J Smith   Dr A McVean 
    Mrs E Rodger  Mrs A Trueman 
    Ms L Gallagher   
 
In Attendance:  Miss I Bishop   Mrs J Davidson 
    Mr P McMenamin  Mrs T Logan 
    Mrs J Stacey   Ms M Smith 
 
1. Apologies and Announcements 
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr Catriona Bhatia, Cllr Frances Renton, Dr Cliff Sharp, 
Mr John McLaren and Mrs Carol Gillie. 
 
The Chair welcomed Ms Tracey Ball who was deputising for Mr John McLaren. 
 
The Chair advised that this would be the last Board meeting for both Cllr Catriona Bhatia and 
herself, as they were both stepping down from their positions at Scottish Borders Council and 
NHS Borders.  The Chair reminded the Board that the Integration Scheme provided for the 
Chair and Vice Chair positions to alternate on an annual basis with the new chair being 
provided from NHS Borders.  She further advised that the new chair had been identified as Dr 
Stephen Mather, subject to final approval from NHS Borders on 6 April 2017. 
 
The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate. 
 
The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting. 
 
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were none. 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

Page 2 of 8 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board held 
on 27 February 2017 were approved.   
 
4. Matters Arising 
 
4.1 Minute 15.1: Development Session:  Mrs Elaine Torrance confirmed that the Prof 
John Bolton session had been confirmed for 
[...]
ple to receive more and more interventions and at some point a pause 
needed to be instigated to review if they really required everything that was being provided. 
 
Cllr Sandy Aitchison enquired if the drug and alcohol partnership should be provided through 
the public sector.  Mrs Torrance commented that services were already commissioned 
through the third sector and there was an intention to work together differently, more closely 
and more efficiently. 
 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 8 

Discussion focused on several key areas including: prioritisation; pooling resources and 
funding; culture change; transfer of funds; affordability; indicative costs; timescales; resources 
in primary care; delivery against the Strategic Plan; and a redesign of services. 
 
Ms Lynn Gallacher enquired about progress in regard to the Carers Legislation as she was 
aware that there could potentially be increased demand on the third sector if there was less 
demand on statutory services.  Mrs Torrance advised that further guidance was awaited 
however a small sum had been set aside to support the formulation of a plan. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the update. 
 
6. Integrated Care Fund (ICF) Update 
 
Mrs Elaine Torrance gave an overview of the content of the paper and explained each project 
in turn. 
 
In regard to the GP Clusters proposal, discussion focused on: what could be achieved in 2 
hours a week; if the funding level was adequate; good will; intense pressure in GP community 
services; a move to make the GP a specialist generalist; locum rates; and difficulty in 
recruiting to GP positions. 
 
Mr John Raine said it was concerning to hear from Dr McVean that there was a general lack 
of goodwill on the part of GPs.  Primary Care was essential to the effective delivery of 
integrated services and the pressures faced by GPs were well understood.  However, the 
Board needed to take serious note of Dr McVean’s statement and ensure action was taken to 
mitigate the impact.  A focus should be put on building and supporting relationships with GP 
practices. 
 
Mrs Tracey Logan commented that the Executive management Team were supportive of the 
proposal and of building bridges and relationships with the GP community and were engaging 
with them. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the utilisation of 
ICF funding to establish the Cluster Quality Lead posts at 2 hours per week per post and to 
assess capacity levels against their remit and the outcomes delivered over the initial 12 
month period at a cost of circa £50k over one year. 
 
In regard to the Domestic Abuse Service Pathway proposal, discussion focused on: big lottery 
and match funding; redesign of the pathway; well established and well recognised service in 
the Scottish Borders; and sharing services more effectively with the third sector. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the request for 
£120k total funding over 3 years, and a further update on the redesign of the service at the 
next meeting. 
 
In regard to the Alcohol & Drug Partnership (ADP) Transitional Funding proposal, discussion 
focused on: redesigned service proposals; reduced expenditure profile; Executive 
Management Team support for the proposal; future funding requests; and effects on childrens 
education in closing the attainment gap. 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 8 

 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the request for 
£46k of transitional funding from the Integrated Care Fund to allow further work to be taken 
forward by the ADP. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the current 
expenditure position of the Integrated Care Fund. 
 
7. Annual Performance Report 2016/17 
 
Mrs Elaine Torrance presented the draft performance report and sought feedback on the 
content.  She drew attention to pages 51, 52 and 53 which set out the priorities for the next 
year and commented on the performance data.   
 

[...]
y.  The final report was expected to be available in late June, early July.  He further 
advised that the final report would be brought to the Board post publication for consideration. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the update and that 
the final report would be brought to the Board for consideration. 
 
10. Review of Strategic Planning Group 
 
Mrs Elaine Torrance spoke of the reasons for refocusing the role and function of the Strategic 
Planning Group (SPG).    
 
Mrs Angela Trueman commented that she was concerned there was only one representative 
on the SPG as a user of health care and one community council network representative for 
the whole of the Scottish Borders.  She enquired if the membership was prescribed or could 
be expanded?  Mrs Torrance advised that the membership was prescribed in Scottish 
Government guidance and conversations had taken place in regard to the substantial size of 
the group. 
 
Cllr Sandy Aitchison left the room. 
The meeting was not quorate. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the progress made in 
reviewing the role, function and membership of the SPG. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD endorsed the revised Terms 
of Reference. 

 
11. Monitoring of the Health & Social Care Partnership Budget 2016/17 
 
Mr Paul McMenamin presented the report and highlighted the work that had been undertaken 
in regard to the NHS Borders recovery plan and the continued work that was underway to 
deliver financial balance at the year end. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report and the 
monitoring position on the partnership’s 2016/17 revenue budget at 31st January 2017. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD supported the management 
teams within both organisations as they continue to make every effort to ensure the IJB 
returns a balanced position for 2016/17. 

 
Cllr Sandy Aitchison returned to the meeting. 
The meeting was quorate. 

[...]
 been confirmed for 4 April. 
 
Cllr John Mitchell advised that the Audit Committee had agreed to recommend to the Health & 
Social Care Integration Joint Board that it issue a direction to both partner organisations to 
direct them to undertake a refresh of financial regulations across partnership resources. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the update. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD issued the direction to 
partner organisations to undertake a refresh of their financial regulations across the 
partnership resources. 
 
15. Any Other Business 
 
15.1 Mrs Evelyn Rodger:  The Chair advised that this was the last meeting of the Board for 
Mrs Evelyn Rodger, Director of Nursing, Midwifery and Acute Services, in her capacity as a 
professional advisor to the partnership.  Mrs Rodger was retiring to pursue other interests 
beyond nursing and the Board wished her well for the future. 
 
15.2 Mrs Pat Alexander:  Mr David Davidson thanked Mrs Pat Alexander for chairing her 
last meeting of the Board and recorded the thanks of the Board to her for being the vice chair 
for the past two years and wished her well for the future. 
 
15.3 Cllr Catriona Bhatia:  Mr David Davidson also recorded the thanks of the Board to Cllr 
Catriona Bhatia for chairing the Board for the past two years and wished her well for the 
future. 
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the updates.   
 
15.4  Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board Development Session: 29 May 2017  
 
The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted that an alternative 
date was being sought.   
 
16. Date and Time of next meeting 
 
The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
would take place on Monday 26 June at 2.00pm in the Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders 
Council. 

Page 7



 

Page 8 of 8 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.06pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signature: …………………………………. 
Chair 

Page 8



Page 1 
[...]
Localities & Workforce Planning 

Transforming Adult Services 
Management Review 

Older People’s Services 
Supporting Independence 

Commissioned Services 
Use of Technology 

Maximising Income 
Locality Hubs 
Care Packages 
Day Services 

 

 

NHS Transformation 
National Clinical Strategy Projects 

Local Clinical Strategy Projects 
Sustainability & Value Projects 

Realistic Care/Medicine 
Other Projects (TBC) 
Effective Prescribing 

Other NHS Transformation 
Regional Working: 
• Trauma Centres 
• Treatment Centres 
• Medical Bank etc. 

Efficiency & Productivity 
3% Efficiency Projects 
2016/17 Carry fwd Schemes 
Medical & Nursery Agency Spend 
Clinical Productivity 
NR Measures 

Projects To Be Assessed 
IHO Project 
Medical Floor Redesign 
Transforming Outpatients 

Other SBC Transformation 
Digital Transformation 
Children’s  Services 
Workforce Transformation 
Railway 
Energy Efficiency 
Alternative Models of Service Delivery 
Waste Management 
Co-Production 
 
 

CPP-Related Transformation 
Localities 

Property & Assets 
Transport 

Information Management 
Other SBC Initiatives 
Extra Care Housing 

Appendix 3 

P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix-2017-17 

Page 1 of 3 

 
 

  

SCOTTISH BORDERS LEARNING DISABILITY STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN 
 
 
Aim  
 
1.1 This Strategic Commissioning Plan has been written to provide information for 

stakeholders regarding commissioning arrangements and future plans of the 
Scottish Borders Learning Disability Service (2016-2019).  

 
Background   
 
2.1 At the time of the 2011 Scotland Census, 612 people resident in Scottish Borders 

identified themselves (or were identified by a member of their household), as having 
a Learning Disability. 485 people in this group (81%) were aged 16 or over in 2011. 
Meanwhile, the total number of adults with learning disabilities known to the Scottish 
Borders services is higher than the figures captured through the Census. As at 
March 2014, 599 pe
[...]
elopment of an overall vision for 
integrated health and social care teams.   

 
Recommendation  
 
The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board is asked to:-  
 

 note the progress made by Locality Co-ordinators in relation to the development of 
the H&SC Locality Plans; 

 endorse the plans and proposals for consultation;  
 

Policy/Strategy Implications 
 

This report gives an update on progress of 
the delivery of Health and Social Care 
Locality Plans. 

Consultation 
 

The plans have been developed co-
productively with colleagues from across the 
partnership, members of the public, service 
users and carers and the third and 
independent sectors. 

Risk Assessment 
 

There is a risk of not delivering identified 
actions if sufficient resources are not 
available. 

Compliance with requirements on 
Equality and Diversity 
 

A comprehensive Equality Impact 
Assessment was completed as part of the 
strategic planning process. 

Resource/Staffing Implications 
 

Work underway to determine locality 
resource. 

 

Page 170



Appendix-2017-21 

Page 3 of 3 

 
Approved by 
 

Name Designation Name Designation 

Elaine Torrance Chief Officer for 
Integration 

  

 
Author(s) 
 

Name Designation Name Designation 

Jane Robertson Strategic Planning 
and Development 
Manager 

  

 

Page 171



This page is intentionally left blank



HEALTH & 
SOCIAL CARE 
LOCALITY PLAN 
BERWICKSHIRE 
for consultation
2017-2019

Tweeddale

Eildon

Teviot and 
Liddesdale

Cheviot

Berwickshire

Scottish Borders Health & Social Care Partnership

Page 173



 2  |  HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE LOCALITY PLAN 2017-2019  |  BERWICKSHIRE

CONTENTS
HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE LOCALITY PLAN 
2017-2019

1. FOREWORD 3

2. CONTEXT FOR THIS PLAN  4

3. THE BERWICKSHIRE AREA 6

• Area Profile 6
• Services & Support 2017-2019 7 

4. PRIORITIES FOR BERWICKSHIRE 2017-2019 8

APPENDICES

Appendix 1: Action Plan for Berwickshire 9

Appendix 2: Borders wide Summary Action Plan 13

What do you think? 15

[...]
wickshire
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix1 Locality Plans Attach 1 Cheviot
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix1 Locality Plans Attach 1 Eildon
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix1 Locality Plans Attach 1 Teviot & Liddesdale
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix1 Locality Plans Attach 1 Tweeddale
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix2 Locality Action Plan Attach 2 Berwickshire
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix2 Locality Action Plan Attach 2 Cheviot
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix2 Locality Action Plan Attach 2 Eildon
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix2 Locality Action Plan Attach 2 Scottish Borders
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix2 Locality Action Plan Attach 2 Teviot & Liddesdale
	Item No. 06.6 - Appendix2 Locality Action Plan Attach 2 Tweeddale

	8a Annual Report 2016/17
	Item No. 08.1 - Appendix-Annual Report HSC IJB 201617

	8b Annual Performance Report of IJB 2016/17
	Item No. 08.2 - Appendix1-Annual Performance Report attach 1
	Item No. 08.2 - Appendix2- Annual Performance Report attach 2

	9b Financial Plan Update
	Item No. 09.2 - Appendix1- Financial Statement Attach

	10a Committee Minutes
	Item No. 10.1 - Appendix1 SPG Minutes 11 July 16
	Item No. 10.1 - Appendix2 SPG Minutes 23 Jan 17




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

Minutes of the meeting of the Health And Social Care Integration Joint Board held on 26 
June 2017 commencing at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish Borders Council.

Present: (v) Cllr T Weatherston (v) Dr S Mather (Chair)
(v) Cllr D Parker (v) Mr J Raine
(v) Cllr S Haslam (v) Mr D Davidson
(v) Cllr H Laing Dr A McVean 

 Mrs E Torrance Dr C Sharp
Mr M Leys Mr P Lerpiniere
Mr D Bell Mrs Y Chappell
Mrs J Smith Ms L Gallacher
Mrs A Trueman

In Attendance: Miss I Bishop Mrs A Wilson
Mr P McMenamin Mrs S Burrell
Mrs J Stacey Mrs C Gillie
Mr D Robertson Mr A Haseeb
Mr S Burt Mrs S Henderson
Mr J Lamb

1.   ANNOUNCEMENTS AND APOLOGIES 

Apologies had been received from Mrs Karen Hamilton, Mrs Jane Davidson, Mr John 
McLaren, Cllr John Greenwell and Mrs Tracey Logan.  

The Chair confirmed the meeting was quorate.

The Chair welcomed Mr Asif Haseeb from Audit Scotland, Mrs Yvonne Chappell, who was 
deputising for Mr John McLaren, and Mr Peter Lerpiniere who was deputising for Mrs Claire 
Pearce.

The Chair welcomed members of the public to the meeting.

2.   Integration Joint Board Nomination of Vice Chair 

The Chair advised that under the terms of the Scheme of Integration the Chair and Vice 
Chair roles would alternate on an annual basis between the NHS and the Council voting 
members on the Board.  As the Chair of the Integration Joint Board for 2017/18 was 
handed across to the NHS there was a requirement for a Councillor to fulfill the Vice Chair 
role.  



Page 2 of 8

Cllr Shona Haslam nominated Cllr David Parker as Vice Chair of the Integration Joint 
Board.
Mr John Raine seconded the nomination.

Cllr David Parker accepted the nomination.

The Chair announced that Cllr David Parker was duly elected as the Vice Chair of the 
Integration Joint Board.

3.   Integration Joint Board Audit Committee Membership 

The Chair announced that it had been agreed by the Integration Joint Board voting 
members, via email, that Cllr Tom Weatherston and Cllr John Greenwell be nominated as 
the local authority members of the Integration Joint Board Audit Committee.  He asked that 
the voting members of the Board confirm they were content with those nominations.  

The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board confirmed its approval of the nominations.

The Chair further advised that the Audit Committee had met that morning and proposed 
that Cllr Weatherston would be the Chair of the Audit Committee.  He asked that the voting 
members of the Board confirm they were content with that nomination.  

The Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board confirmed its approval of the nomination.

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chair sought any verbal declarations of interest pertaining to items on the agenda.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted there were no 
verbal declarations of interests.
5.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
held on 27 March 2017 were amended at page 4, item 8, paragraph 2, line 4 replace 
“Patient” with “Participation” and again at page 6, item 13, paragraph 2, line 4 delete “by up 
to 80%” and with those amendments the minutes were approved. 
 
6.   MATTERS ARISING 

6.1 Action 14:  The Health &Social Care Integration Joint Board reviewed and agreed 
that the action was complete.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the action tracker.

7.   CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT 

Mrs Elaine Torrance gave an update on the current status of items of interest to the 
Integration Joint Board including: presentation of the Internal Audit Report to the Audit 
Committee that morning; the proposal that the Integration Joint Board undertaken a self 
evaluation at a future Development session; completion of the Annual Performance Report; 



Page 3 of 8

progress with the transformation programme; progress with the Joint Workforce Plan; and 
work on the Information Technology (IT) systems to work together.  She further advised that 
she had attended one day of the NHS Scotland Event which had focused on health and 
social care integration and working together to move that forward.

Mr David Davidson enquired about how the IT development would be conducted.  Mrs 
Torrance confirmed that both NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council were looking at 
which systems they operated that were the same, which systems could be linked and how 
they could streamline systems for all staff.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report.

8.   Transformation & Efficiencies 

Mrs Elaine Torrance introduced Mr James Lamb who gave an update on current progress.  
He advised that 10 projects had been identified and spoke of the timelines and content 
associated with each project.   

Mrs Jenny Smith sought clarification that the Equality and Diversity Impact Assessments for 
each individual project would be completed as part of the strategic planning process.  Mr 
Lamb confirmed that was correct.

Mrs Smith sought more detail on the single management structure and its potential impact 
on the third sector.  Mr Simon Burt commented that whilst some exploratory work had been 
undertaken in regard to the alcohol and drugs service it was unlikely that a single 
management structure would be put in place.  Attention was being focused on the potential 
for co-location and joint working.  

Further discussion highlighted: further detail on project outcomes; the interpretation of 
“reimagining”; and timescales and achievement of savings targets.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the progress made 
in developing the Transformation and Efficiencies Programme.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD endorsed the 
development of identified workstreams.  

9.   Learning Disabilities Strategic Commissioning Plan 

Mr Simon Burt gave an overview of the learning disabilities service remit and the content of 
the paper which provided information for stakeholders regarding commissioning 
arrangements and future plans of the Scottish Borders Learning Disability Service (2016-
2019).  Mr Burt further highlighted Project SEARCH and advocacy services.

Cllr Helen Laing enquired about the provision of accommodation outside the area and the 
impact on the patient, family and friends.  Mr Burt commented that it was an issue across all 
health and social care partnerships.  In Scottish Borders there were no longer in-patient 
hospital assessment treatment units, so the provision was sourced from other Health 
Boards and then the private sector.  Discussions were on-going with NHS Lothian about the 
purchase of beds from their Learning Disabilities Service.  In regard to people with 



Page 4 of 8

challenging behaviours, some independent provision was provided locally and discussions 
were taking place with East Lothian about the possibility of commissioning something 
together.  

Mr John Raine reminded the Integration Joint Board (IJB) that the functions of the learning 
disabilities service resided with the IJB and the budget was provided by both NHS Borders 
and Scottish Borders Council for the IJB to commission services.  He sought assurance that 
if the IJB adopted the Learning Disability Strategic Commissioning Plan it would be 
commissioned for the improvements the IJB wished to see at a strategic and operational 
level.  Mr Burt confirmed such assurance.

Further discussion focused on: repatriation of individuals back to Scottish Borders where 
appropriate; delivery of adult protection through services and providers; commissioning of 
safe services; criteria scoring; and potential for an increase in the number of contacts with 
the service.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the report and 
adopted as the first commissioning plan from the IJB.  

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD recorded its thanks to Mrs 
Susan Henderson and Mr Simon Burt for producing such a comprehensive document.  

10.   Integrated Care Fund Update 

Mrs Elaine Torrance gave an overview of the content of the paper and advised that to date 
a total of £1.548m had been spent.  She suggested the partnership programme team 
contracts be extended at a cost of £125k and that £52k be granted to the Buurtzorg 
initiative.  

Further discussion focused on: pump priming shifts in delivery of care; favouring the front 
line ahead of administration services; seeking a demonstration of how change had been 
brought about from NHS Borders and Scottish Borders Council as a consequence of 
funding the initiatives/projects; matching unit beginning to deliver and matches clients to 
homecare providers having been assessed as needing home care and the aim was to 
reduce care manager time; community led support project is successful in seeing people 
quickly, waiting lists are reducing, and customer satisfaction is good; Waverley has been 
successful and work continues to roll out the admissions criteria to other sites; 72% of 
patients return to their original home after being discharged from hospital to Waverley.

Mr David Davidson enquired about influencing commercial bus routes and their timetables 
and how appointments were made for outpatients to make it easier for patients to get to 
appointments.  Cllr Shona Haslam commented that she had met with bus operators the 
previous week and they would be rolling out a new ticketing system and monitoring where 
accessibility issues were on the network to ensure those who needed buses could get 
them.  

Mrs Torrance suggested an update on the transport hub could be provided at a future 
meeting.



Page 5 of 8

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the position of the 
Integrated Care Fund.  

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD ratified the 2 new funding 
requests, Partnership Programme Team (£125k) and Buurtzorg (£52k).  

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted progress on key 
projects.

11.   Primary Care Funding - Pharmacists in GP Practices 

Mrs Alison Wilson gave an overview of the content of the paper.  

Mr David Davidson enquired about training programmes and Mrs Wilson commented that 
training programmes were organised by NHS National Education Scotland and support was 
provided by pharmacy practices as mentors for the prescribing qualification.   

Cllr Helen Laing enquired if the training was similar to nurse practitioner training.  Mrs 
Wilson confirmed that it was a similar course and there were some similarities.  

The Chair enquired if a person went to their pharmacist and got a prescription, if that 
prescription was routinely shared with the individuals’ GP practice.  Mrs Wilson advised that 
it was not.

Dr Angus McVean commented that it was not ideal and a single unitary system would be 
preferred.  He suggested that the GP community broadly welcomed and supported the 
initiative.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the report.

12.   Quarterly Performance Report 

Mrs Elaine Torrance gave a brief overview of the content of the report and highlighted 
several key elements including: carers’ data; rates of emergency admissions had reduced; 
delayed discharges; and palliative care.  

Cllr Helen Laing enquired if contact for the over 75s to provide support and prevent 
admissions could be more creative, by visiting or surveying, involving them in the new 
Buurtzorg initiative, so that some kind of assessment was undertaken as a preventive 
measure to reduce over 75s admissions.

Dr Angus McVean suggested that may not work as much of the preventative packages and 
measures that used to be undertaken had ceased as the majority did not show a difference 
in admission rates.  

Mr Murray Leys suggested the key to supporting people was anticipatory care planning.

The Chair commented that delayed discharges were quite emotive and they were actually 
stranded patients in the wrong place.  He suggested seeking data to provide a picture of 
what happened to people who stayed in hospital too long.



Page 6 of 8

Mr Leys advised that he could provide some raw data to show the destinations of delayed 
discharges, those who lost function and were reassessed and those who were returned 
home.

Mr John Raine suggested individualised and anonymised case studies could be provided to 
show, individuals on the patient journey, their destinations, when they became delayed 
discharges, for how long and why, and their final outcome.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the additional 
themes and measures for report.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the key 
performance issues highlighted.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD advised of any further 
measures to be included in future quality performance reports.

13.   Health & Social Care Locality Plans 

Mrs Elaine Torrance presented the locality plans and area profiles and sought a two month 
period of consultation of the plans beginning in July.  She advised that the final plans would 
be submitted to the IJB in September following the consultation period.  

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the progress made 
by Locality Co-ordinators in relation to the development of the H&SC Locality Plans.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD endorsed the plans and 
proposals for consultation.

14.   Inspections Update 

Mr Murray Leys advised that the draft report had been received from the Care Inspectorate 
and was being checked for factual accuracy.  The final report and publication date were 
awaited.

The Chair confirmed that some of the comments in the draft report had been inaccurate and 
that had been fed back to the Care Inspectorate.  Mr Leys confirmed that was the case.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the update.

15.   Annual Report 2016/17 

Mrs Elaine Torrance presented the Annual Report 2016/17.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the Annual 
Report 2016/17.

16.   Annual Performance Report of IJB 2016/17 



Page 7 of 8

Mrs Elaine Torrance gave an overview of the content of the annual performance report and 
highlighted that it set out the key priorities and direction of travel for the partnership for the 
coming year.  

Mrs Jenny Smith commented that she was content to endorse the report and she asked 
that the report for 2017/18 be shared with third sector colleagues earlier in the process so 
that they could provide more meaningful input and feedback.  

The Chair commented that within the Executive Summary it would be helpful to set out both 
areas of good and poor performance.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the Annual 
Performance Report.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD endorsed proposals for 
publication of the report.

17.   Report on the refresh of partners financial regulations across the 
partnership resources 

Mr Paul McMenamin provided an update on partnership regulations.  He reminded the IJB 
that its Audit Committee had asked that it issue a direction to partners to refresh their 
financial regulations.  He confirmed that NHS Borders financial regulations had been 
updated in October 2016 and Scottish Borders Council financial regulations had been 
updated in August 2016.  The refreshes were undertaken in the context of both 
organisations recognising their relationship with the IJB at that time.  Scottish Borders 
Council would be revising their financial regulations further in order to reflect the revised 
performance arrangements within the IJB.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the update.

18.   Financial Plan Update 

Mr Paul McMenamin reminded the IJB that on 27 March 2017 it approved the partnership 
budget for 2017/18.  He commented that the enabling report was extensive and set out a 
range of areas including key funding principles.  

Mr McMenamin reminded the IJB that resources were delegated from the partners to the 
IJB who commissioned back to the partners for the delivery of services.  

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD approved the report and 
the Health & Social Care Financial Statement 2017/18 to 2019/20.

19.   Committee Minutes 

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD noted the minutes.

20.   Any Other Business 



Page 8 of 8

20.1 Development Session:  Mrs Elaine Torrance reminded the IJB that the next 
Development session would be held on 25 September 2017 and would focus on two areas 
being, the commissioning and implementation plan, and pharmacy development and 
prescribing pressures.

The Chair suggested it was a timely opportunity given the IJB had new members to take 
another look at its role and responsibilities.

The HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE INTERGRATION JOINT BOARD agreed to hold a 
development session at 12noon, with lunch on 28 August to review its role and 
responsibilities.

20.2 Prof John Bolton:  Mrs Angela Trueman enquired about the session organised for 
September on the Prof John Bolton work.  Mrs Torrance commented that it would focus on 
developing out of hospital care and a presentation would be given on what had been 
achieved to date, tracking people out of hospital and making sure they did not return as 
admissions, and reductions in individual’s packages of care as they became better.  She 
further commented that Prof Bolton had agreed to be a critical friend to the partnership.

Mrs Trueman commented that at the meeting held on 4 April, Prof Bolton had mentioned a 
working group being formulated and she enquired if that had been organised and if a 
member of the public could be a member of that group?  Mrs Jenny Smith also enquired if a 
carer representative could also be a member of that group?  Mrs Torrance advised that she 
would find out and advise outwith the meeting.

21.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

The Chair confirmed that the next meeting of Health & Social Care Integration Joint Board 
would take place on Monday 28 August 2017 at 2.00pm in Committee Room 2, Scottish 
Borders Council.  

The Meeting Concluded at 3.40 pm

Signature:
Chair


